including a 200 basis points improvement in Q3 2011. The customer funding gap narrowed by £22 billion in the
nine months to 30 September 2011, including a £9 billion reduction in Q3 2011, primarily due to the reduction in
Non-Core customer loans and an increase in customer deposits.

· The loan to deposit ratio for the Group's Core business improved by 100 basis points during Q3 2011.

Risk and balance sheet management (continued)

Balance sheet management: Funding and liquidity risk (continued)

Sensitivity of net interest income
The Group seeks to mitigate the effect of prospective interest rate movements which could reduce future net interest
income through its management of interest rate risk in the Group's businesses, whilst balancing the cost of such
activities on the current net revenue stream. Hedging activities also consider the impact on market value sensitivity
under stress.

The following table shows the sensitivity of net interest income over the next twelve months to an immediate up and
down 100 basis points change to all interest rates. In addition, the table includes the impact of a gradual 400 basis
point steepening and a gradual 300 basis point flattening of the yield curve at tenors greater than a year.

30
September

2011
£m

30 June
2011

£m

+ 100bp shift in yield curves 188 319
- 100bp shift in yield curves (74) (141)
Bear steepener 487 417
Bull flattener (248) (309)

Key points

· The Group's interest rate exposure remains slightly asset sensitive driven in part by changes to underlying business
assumptions as rates rise. The impact of the steepening and flattening scenarios is largely driven by the investment
of net free reserves.

· The reported sensitivity will vary over time due to a number of factors such as changing market conditions and
strategic changes to the balance sheet mix and should not therefore be considered predictive of future performance.

Risk and balance sheet management (continued)

Risk management: Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk of financial loss due to the failure of customers or counterparties to meet payment obligations.